
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Thursday, 19 November 
2020 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr 

M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T Hallam (Chair) 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 

L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2020. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN AND DATA GATHERING 
UPDATE 
 

(Pages 5 - 22) 

 To update the Committee on the conclusion of the Council’s 
business data gathering exercise and provide 
recommendations of further actions, for inclusion into a 
wider Economic Recovery Plan for businesses post COVID-
19. 
 
 

 

5.   EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY TOWN INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 To update Members as to the plan for developing a Town 
Investment Strategy for Eastwood and Kimberley Towns 
respectively. 
 
 

 

6.   MARKETS OFFICER PROJECT PLAN 
 

(Pages 27 - 28) 

 Following the appointment of the Markets and Promotions 
Officer, this report seeks Committee approval for a 
programme of works to be put in place for the Markets 
Officer, and an associated budget. 
 
 

 

7.   QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS 
 

(Pages 29 - 48) 

 To note the following reports: 

 Update on Key Sites 

 Houses in Multiple Occupation in Beeston 

 Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Jobs and Economy 

 Stapleford Towns Deal Fund 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 49 - 50) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM (substitute) 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen (substitute) 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley and M Hannah. 

 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors R D MacRae, R I Jackson and J W McGrath declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 11 due to being a member of Stapleford Town Board, minute number 
20 refers. 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 18 June 2020 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

13 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Committee noted a report which informed of progress against outcome targets 
identified in the Business Growth Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and were provided with an update as to the latest key performance 
indicators therein. Further discussion ensued with regard to business growth with a 
request to revisit some of the plans to update on the impact of Covid-19. 
 
 

14 KEY SITES UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the progress of development sites cross the Borough. 
The Committee was updated on all the regeneration sites with further discussions to 
take place around Moults Yard, Stapleford.  
 

RESOLVED that the proposals for additional sites be approved. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
 

15 PLANNING REFORMS AND CHANGES TO PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT AND THE 
USE CLASSES ORDER  
 
The Committee was updated on the recent changes announced to permitted 
development rights and the Use Classes Order and to provide a brief summary of the 
proposed planning reforms announced within the Government’s ‘Planning for the 
Future’ consultation.  
 
The changes provide additional rights for extensions through the right to add 
additional storeys to buildings and through new rights to redevelop sites without 
obtaining full planning permission. The Use Classes Order has also been extensively 
revised to combine a number of classes into a new ‘Class E’.  
 

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Interim Head of Planning 
and Economic Development to submit a response in respect of the 
Government’s ‘Planning for the Future’ consultation by 29 October 2020 and be 
distributed to all members three working days prior to the response’s 
submission, on the understanding that the delegation rest with the Interim Head 
of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
 

16 UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME  
 
The Members were updated on the income generated from charging for the use of 
Council owned town squares.   
 
It was noted that in 2019/20 the Council received £9,457 of income from the leasing its 
town centres.  
 
 

17 REOPENING HIGH STREETS SAFELY FUND AND SURVEY UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the current position of the Reopening High Streets Safely Fund. 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council were allocated £101,458 for the reopening of high streets 
safely fund from central government. This fund has been used to employ two officers 
to engage with local businesses to determine what support is needed to safely engage 
with customers.   
 
 

18 RECRUITING A MARKETS OFFICER  
 
The Committee considered the proposal to recruit a marketing officer. It was noted 
that the recruitment of a Markets Officer will enable the Council to hold regular and 
seasonal markets across the borough. In addition, the role will allow for place specific 
promotion alongside the markets, increasing visits and engaging with local groups and 
schools. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Personnel Committee that the viability of a 
permanent Markets Officer Position be CONSIDERED and to RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

Page 2



19 HS2 UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress made by HS2 following the publication of the 
Oakervee Review. 
 
 

20 STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL FUND  
 
The Committee noted a report which provided an update on the Stapleford Towns 
Deal Fund and the investment plan for Stapleford. 
 
The Towns Fund could result in an investment of up to £25 million for the Town of 
Stapleford. To obtain this, the Town Investment Plan will need to demonstrate 
significant co-funding from public and private sector sources.  
 
 

21 DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress made toward the formation of a Development 
Corporation which will cover the strategic development sites at Toton and Chetywnd 
Barracks.  

 
 

22 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON  
 
Members were updated on the preparation of an Article 4 Direction. It was noted that 
following the COVID-19 pandemic, a revised timetable had been established.  
 
 

23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved, subject to the 

addition of items on the Mitigation of the Issues Due to New Planning Laws and 
to postpone the Update on Moults Yard Options until a later meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee   19 November 2020 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN AND DATA GATHERING 
UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on the conclusion of the Council’s business data 
gathering exercise and provide recommendations of further actions, for 
inclusion into a wider Economic Recovery Plan for businesses post COVID-
19.  

 
2. Background 
 

Committee members will recall agreeing to the approach of the data 
gathering, in order to understand the challenges all businesses are facing in 
light of COVID-19.  The Economic Development team have since concluded 
the data gathering exercise and have provided further narrative on the 
findings in appendices 1 and 2.  

 
The recommendations and interventions for member consideration are all 
cognisant of the direct responses from the business community, alongside 
the in-house interpretation of the emerging national and regional approaches 
to business support based on the 6-12-month horizon. 

 
It is worth noting that the D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) have 
taken the decision to review the viability of their Local Industrial Strategy 
(LIS) in the context of the pandemic and the wider impacts to the regional 
economy. With that, any Economic Recovery Plan will likely require further 
review and refinement; to ensure the local interventions remain impactful, 
correctly focussed and are aligned with the collective approaches to 
economic recovery from our partners in other authorities. 

 
Further consideration of the business financial support packages from 
government which are tapering in terms of the size and frequency of 
payments is needed.  

 
3. Financial implications 
 

Any additional revenue or capital budget allocations required to deliver 
actions within any Economic Recovery Plan would be referred on to Finance 
and Resources Committee for consideration and a decision on whether or 
not to approve. 

 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to APPROVE the Recovery Plan 
actions, with full and final costings or refinement of specific actions to be 
agreed at a later Committee. 
 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Jobs and Economy Committee   19 November 2020 
APPENDIX 1 

 
Progress update on Economic Recovery Plan 
 
Following the five stage approach to data gathering which was agreed by 
committee in June, the Economic Recovery Plan is now considered to be in 
Stage 3. 
 
The five sta
[...]
 do so. 

• Reduction of internal space and customers on premises will translate 
to reduction in sales/services provided and therefore profit loss. 

• Total closures because of general uncertainty. 
 

65% feel these long term changes, will affect the long term viability of their 
businesses. 
 
Taking financial support aside, most common responses from 
businesses that are fully operational and what they felt they would 
benefit from include: 
 

• Encouragement from the Council to build customer confidence 
• Extended Free parking periods (financial) 
• Reduction in VAT (financial) 
• Business rates reduction (financial) 
• “this is entirely a financial issue” (financial) 
• Business Grants (financial) 

 
  

Page 9



Jobs and Economy Committee   19 November 2020 
APPENDIX 2 

Further Recommendations  
 
Table A below provides further recommendations that could be progressed for 
inclusion to the final agreed Economic Recovery Plan for Broxtowe.  
 
Actions are grouped into Short (0-6months), Medium (7-18months) and Long 
(18+months) term scope, with some actions carried forward from the initially 
agreed recommended actions at the 18 June Jobs and Economy Committee.  
 
Actions have been carried forward where the data which was later gathered 
from businesses during Stage 2, validates that an earlier identified action 
remains desirable or will positively impact the business community and should 
be included into the final plan.  
 
Further actions carried forward may also have been completed or are actively 
ongoing as part of the Council’s immediate/short term response to the 
pandemic. This includes those from within the report to Policy and Performance 
Committee on 1 July 2020, where the Council’s approach to medium-long term 
recovery under Section A: Economy was detailed. 
 
The final Economic Recovery Plan would likely need to act as a transitional 
document in order to steer all economic development activity back on course, 
to resume a position where a longer term Economic Regeneration Strategy 
document could be adopted, to address the Council’s approach to regeneration 
activities without being burdened by the context of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
This is similar to the approach being taken by the D2N2 LEP, with regards to 
their own Local Industrial Strategy. 
 
Therefore, it is not advised to review and develop the Council’s current 
Economic Regeneration Strategy at this time. This is because it is not possible 
to assess with any real degree of certainty, the wider needs of different 
businesses and sectors at this point; the immediate challenge to the national 
economy being centred around COVID-19, with varying and distorting levels of 
business support in place, dependant on the business type affected. 
 
Furthermore, different authorities around the regions find themselves subject to 
a period of fluctuating Covid Alert Levels (the tier system), are liable to adhere 
and enforce those associated restrictions to their business community’s trade 
and the wider economic activity as a result. Additional re-closures now, will 
cause irreparable damage to businesses; the consequences affecting the long 
term viability of some entire sectors, which would have been otherwise resilient 
and could have been successfully safeguarded and nurtured to grow through 
effective strategy. 
 
To that end, the development of a longer term strategy document with a 5-year 
scope now, could be short-sighted. This is because it is unclear how to predict 
which specific sectors will inevitably see contraction, as well as those that will 
see growth organically, and to what scales. For example, retail and hospitality 
based businesses have benefitted from some of the most comprehensive 
support packages during the pandemic; however, their long term viability and 

Page 10



Jobs and Economy Committee   19 November 2020 
the level to which the Council should allocate resources towards the support of 
longer term, must still be e
[...]
 the event that 
something similar to the current 
pandemic were to happen again (5 
year horizon) 

All Medium Outstanding All departments None 

21. Promote new technology and full 
fibre broadband to businesses. 

Arts and 
Creative 
industry 
 

Medium ONGOING – previously 
assisted Nottinghamshire 
County Council promoting the 
Connection Voucher Scheme 
initiative. Potential for pooling 
of vouchers for future 
development sites to be 
explored. 

Economic 
Development; 
LEP; Corporate 
Communications 

None 

22. Develop a scheme or schemes for 
potential funding in Eastwood and 
Kimberley. 

Employability 
and Skills; 
Reopening 
the High 
Street Safely; 
Arts and 
Creative 
industry 
 

Long ONGOING, See ‘Eastwood & 
Kimberley TIP’ committee 
report, Nov 2020. Eastwood 
TIP could be produced by Oct 
’21 and Kimberley in August 
’22. 

Economic 
Development, 
External support 
(subject to 
procurement 
exercise) 

£140,000 per 
plan, to final 
submission 
stage. Further 
capital 
contributions 
based on 
options. 

23. Develop plans, work in partnership 
and promote long term economic 
benefit to the whole Borough, of the 
Toton innovation campus through 
the emerging Development 
Corporation, ensuring links to 
economic recovery. 

Employability 
and Skills; 
Brexit; B2B 
support; Arts 
and Creative 
industry 
 

Long ONGOING Planning; 
Economic 
Development; 

None 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee                                               19 November 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY TOWN INVESTMENT PLANS 

1. Purpose of the report 

To update members as to the plan for developing a Town Investment Strategy for 

Eastwood and Kimberley Towns respectively.  

2. Background 

Part of the work programme for Jobs and Economy for 2020 included the continued 

work on Beeston and Stapleford development proposals as well as working 

towards new plans for Eastwood and Kimberly. This report sets out project plans, 

including delivery timelines for the Eastwood and Kimberley Town Investment 

Plans (TIP).  

This process will ensure other towns across the Borough are prepared to apply for 

a second round of funding. Officers have been working closely with the local 

Member of Parliament to secure this opportunity for towns in the north of the 

borough.   

The creation of a TIP will allow for the coordination of existing projects and 

alignment to new proposals, including for example the recent proposal to develop 

business office space in the Council owned Durban house.  

3. Financial implications 

Any additional revenue or capital budget allocations required to progress the 

Eastwood and Kimberley Town Investment Strategies will be referred on to Finance 

and Resources Committee for consideration and a decision on whether or not to 

approve. External funding opportunities will be sought to assist with this wherever 

possible.  

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to APPROVE the proposed timelines for 

the Eastwood and Kimberley Investment Plans.  

Background papers 

Nil 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.



Jobs and Economy Committee                                               19 November 2020 
 

APPENDIX 

A Town Investment Plan sets out a Towns vision for the future, priority areas for 

development and individual projects that will move the town closer to the overall 

vision.  

A similar process to that of Stapleford’s Town Investment Plan will be followed for 

the production of a similar plan for both Eastwood and Kimberley. Please see the 

table below for information about each stage of Investment Plan development.  

Activity Time Cost Estimate 

To understand a towns starting position, a 
SWOT analysis was commissioned. This 
defined the strengths, weaknesses, 
opportunities and threats facing Stapleford 
as a Town 

9 weeks  £22,000  

Feedback from a number of interested 
parties is then sought
[...]
 18-Feb

Masterplanners: Process consultation feedback 31-Jan 27-May

Stakeholder feedback 2 04-Apr 20-May

Development of Outline Business Cases 23-May 22-Jul

Town Investment Plan Writing

Specialised project support

Throughout Process

Ongoing

2021 2022

Indicitive Programme - Kimberley Town Investment Plan 

Jul Aug Sep OctNov DecActivity Start Date End Date Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

 

The proposed timeline for delivery of the Eastwood and Kimberley Town Investment Plan is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  19 November 2020  

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

MARKETS OFFICER PROGRAMME 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

Following the appointment of the Markets and Promotions Officer, this 
report seeks Committee approval for a programme of works to be put in 
place for the Markets Officer, and an associated budget.  

 
2. Background 

 
At a meeting of this Committee on 3 September 2020, Members 
recommended the recruitment of a Markets Officer, who has now been 
appointed. The role was seen as necessary to ensure the continuation of 
the Beeston Market and to also increase the outdoor retail opportunities in 
Broxtowe Borough Council due to the benefits in reducing risk from Covid-
19 and supporting town centre vitality. 

 
Beeston Market successfully re-launched on Monday 12 September 2020 
and will continue to grow over the coming months. With a dedicated 
Markets Officer, there is an opportunity to develop a programme to 
increase the market offer in our towns and support existing seasonal 
markets. This report sets out a proposed programme of markets, including 
delivery timelines for the introduction of new markets.  

 
3. Financial implications 
 

There is no cost to the running or setting up of these additional markets. 
However, budget of £2,000 is sought to enhance the festive aesthetics of 
the seasonal markets. This cost can be met by an allocation from 2020/21 
revenue contingencies of which £25,000 is presently available. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to:  
1. RESOLVE to approve the Markets Officer programme  
2. RECOMMEND that the additional finance of £2,000 for seasonal 

markets is taken to Finances and Resources for approval. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.



Jobs and Economy Committee  19 November 2020  

 
 

APPENDIX 
 
Proposal: 

 
  

Indicative Market Programme 

Activity Start Date 
Oct-

20 
Nov-

20 
Dec-

20 
Jan-

21 
Feb-

21 
Mar-

21 
Apr-

21 
May-

21 

Re-launch 
Beeston Market 12/10/2020                 

Stapleford 
Christmas  19/12/20                 

Beeston 
Christmas 12/12/2020                 

Kimberley 
Market 15/03/2020                 

Stapleford 
Market 08/03/2020                 

Eastwood Market 10/05/2020                 

Page 28



Jobs and Economy Committee  19 November 2020  

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

UPDATE ON KEY SITES 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To the Committee on the progress of housing sites across the Borough. 
 
2. Background 
 

In order to try and meet the housing targets within the Aligned Core 
Strategy housing delivery needs to increase. The Interim Head of Service 
has met with various landowners and developers in order to try to facilitate 
development on various sites across Broxtowe and the details of these 
investigations are included in the appendix. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

New housing developments on these sites would produce a financial return 
to the Council in council tax and new homes bonus income whilst business 
developments could result in the Council receiving a share of resulting 
National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) income. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report and propose any additional 
sites to be looked into.  

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Econ
[...]
 yet.  Unknown Unknown 

The former 
Magpie Pub 
187 Toton 
Lane  
Stapleford  

Full planning application submitted 
for the construction of a  78 bed 
residential care home with 
associated parking. 

Application 
submitted  

Deferred from 
recent 
planning 
committee.    

Page 34



Jobs and Economy Committee   19 November 2020 

Site Progress Notes Application 
Expected 

Latest 
projected 
start date 

(best 
estimate) 

South of 
Kimberley 
Road 
Nuthall  

Initial investigation into land owners 
started.   

Unknown Unknown 

Rear of 127 
Kimberley 
Road 
Nuthall  

Initial investigation into land owners 
started.   

 
Unknown 

Unknown 

Poplars Car 
Park  
Beeston  

Early discussions undertaken- no 
intention to develop the site at this 
time. Planning permission for 10 
apartments approved in 2015.  

Unknown Unknown 

Methodist 
Church 
Queens 
Road 
Beeston  

Initial conversations between 
planning and the land owners 
several years back. No progress 
recently.  

Unknown Unknown 

Dovecote 
Bar and 
Grill  
Newthorpe 

Following the unauthorised 
demolition of the building, 
enforcement action was undertaken 
to ensure the site was suitably 
fenced off.  The land owner is 
currently being prosecuted for 
failure to comply with the notice to 
clear the site.  

Unknown Unknown 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  19 November 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON 

1. Purpose of report 

To update members on the preparation of an Article 4 Direction regarding 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in parts of Beeston. 

2. Detail 

A few outstanding legal points remain to be resolved, in order to ensure that the 
procedures for bringing the Direction into force run as smoothly as possible.  At 
the time of drafting this report, these points are being discussed by our Planning 
and Legal Departments and it is expected that the discussions will be concluded 
shortly.  The necessary consultation materials (website page, site notices, letter 
to the Secretary of State, etc.) are also being prepared. Once these points are 
resolved, it is anticipated that the consultation period will start in November, 
running into December. A report on the consultation responses will be brought to 
Committee early in the new year and the Direction will then be brought into force 
as soon as possible. A verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 
 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.   

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee   19 November 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – JOBS AND ECONOMY 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing Business 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Housing Business 
Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key tasks and 
priorities for improvement in 2020/21 and the latest data relating to Critical 
Success Indicators (CSI) and K
[...]
18/19 

Achieved 
2019/20 

Achieved 
2020/21 

Q2 
2020/21 
Target 

Note 

Green 

 

NI 159 Supply of ready to 
develop housing sites 

Annually 78% 100% - 100.0% Adopting Part 2 Local Plan addresses the five-
year housing land supply shortage.  Sites 
allocated are expected to come forward for 
development within two years of the adoption of 
the Plan. There is regular dialogue with 
developers, house builders and external funding 
providers to unlock the more difficult to develop 
sites and these efforts are already showing 
signs of success. 

Red 

 

TCLocal_05 NEW Retail and 
Commercial floorspace provided 
within in Town Centres 

Annually - 4 - 40 Data collected annually. The number represents 
approvals rather than units which have been 
completed. The Part 2 Local Plan has amended 
and shrunk town centre boundaries in some 
locations to increase long term viability. 

 

P
age 46



Jobs and Economy Committee                                                 19 November 2020 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 

STAPLEFORD TOWNS DEAL FUND 

1. Purpose of the report 

To update members as to the progress of the Stapleford Towns Deal bid.  

2. Background 

Stapleford Town was selected in September 2019 as one of a hundred towns to 

bid in for up to £25million through the Town Deal. This investment has been made 

available for projects that improve Stapleford’s connectivity, facilitate urban 

regeneration and improve local skill levels and business infrastructure. Projects 

will be summarised in a Town Investment Plan (TIP) and long-term development 

strategy for Stapleford. The fund aims to drive long-term economic growth and 

resilience.  

 

Projects that have been identified for development include:  

 Extensive cycling infrastructure; facilitating active travel across the area (in 

conjunction with Nottinghamshire County Council)   

 Town centre regeneration including a purpose built community facility and 

new flexible public space 

 To
[...]
ndards for cycling facilities.  

Town centre regeneration including a 
purpose built community facility and 
new flexible public space 
 

 Broxtowe Borough Council is in 
active conversations with a number 
of site owners in the town centre.   

Town centre traffic management 
strategy (in conjunction with 
Nottinghamshire County Council)  
 

 Consultants have been appointed to 
develop a traffic calming strategy for 
the Town Centre.  

 This is being done in consultation 
with Nottinghamshire County Council 

New, purpose built pavilion facility to 
enhance Stapleford’s recreational offer 
and support for young people 

 Conversations with partners and 
users are ongoing.  

 

 

Page 48



Jobs and Economy Committee  19 November 2020 
 
Report of the Strategic Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

3. Work Programme 
 

28 January 2021  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 
2021/22 – 2023/24 – Business Growth 

 Key sites update 

 Stapleford Town Bid 

 Update on the Article 4 Direction/HMO 
Policy 

 Update on the Development Corporation 

 Mitigation of the issues due to new 
Planning Laws 
 

18 March 2021 
Extraordinary 
meeting  

 Core Strategy 

June 2021 
(date to be 
confirmed) 

 Performance Management – Review of 
Business Plan Outturn 

 Update Moults Yard Options 
 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN AND DATA GATHERING UPDATE
	5. EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY TOWN INVESTMENT STRATEGIES
	6. MARKETS OFFICER PROJECT PLAN
	7. QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS
	NOTE 1.1 Update on Key sites November
	NOTE 2. HMOs report
	NOTE 3 Jobs & Economy Committee - 19112020 -Business Plan Progress - FINAL
	NOTE 4 Stapleford Towns Deal Fund Report [JE November Meeting]

	8. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 
D A Elliott (Substitute) 
H E Skinner (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah and L A Lally. 

 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R I Jackson, Councillor R D MacRae and Councillor J W McGrath declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in item 7. Stapleford Towns Deal Fund, as all were members 
of the Stapleford Town Board.  Minute number 29 refers. 
 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 3 September 2020, were confirmed as a correct record 
after a minor amendment.  
 
 

26 ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN AND DATA GATHERING UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the data gathering exercise that had been 
conducted to inform an Economic Recovery Plan for businesses that had suffered 
from the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  It was noted that the survey had been 
conducted prior to the second lockdown had been implemented.   
 
There followed a discussion about the possibility of using urgency powers to suspend 
car parking charges for the month of December to assist businesses in town centres.  
There was concern that this could cause congestion and it was suggested that a 
three-hour time limit be strictly enforced to ensure car parks were not used as park 
and rides. 
 

RESOLVED that the Recovery Plan actions, with full and final costings or 
refinement of specific actions to be agreed at a later Committee, be approved. 



 
 

27 EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY TOWN INVESTMENT STRATEGIES  
 
The Committee considered the development of Town Investment Plans (TIPs) for 
Eastwood and Kimberley Towns.  It was agreed that to have schemes ready for when 
funding streams became available was a sensible approach that allowed the Council 
to take full advantage of opportunities as they arose.  It was noted the Town Councils 
in both areas may have data that could be shared to inform the TIPs. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed timelines for the Eastwood and Kimberley 
Investment Plans be approved. 
 
Councillor P Lally left the meeting and was not able to vote thereon.   
 
 

28 MARKETS OFFICER PROJECT PLAN  
 
A programme of work for the Markets and promotions Officer was submitted to the 
Committee for approval, with an associated budget. 
 
Discussion included the importance of promoting the markets through social media, 
the possibility of social media being used for members of the public to state what stalls 
they would like to see at their local market and the importance of ensuring markets 
were complimentary to existing businesses. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. the Markets Officer programme be approved 
2. that the additional finance of £2,000 for seasonal markets be 

RECOMMENDED to Finances and Resources for approval. 
 
 

29 QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted the Update on Key Sites as well as reports on Houses in 
Multiple Occupation in Beeston, Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Jobs and Economy and Stapleford Towns Deal Fund. 
 
There was a detailed discussion of the Houses in Multiple Occupation in Beeston 
report with the timing of the consultation for the Article 4 Direction of particular concern 
as it spanned Christmas.  It was agreed that Officers should use their discretion to 
either start the consultation as planned and extend it, or to start the consultation later 
thus avoiding the festive period. 
 
Debate progressed on to the Stapleford Towns Deal Fund and the difficulties in 
identifying appropriately ambitious schemes to bid for up to £25million through the 
Towns Deal.  There was agreement that further work on the bid needed to be done in 
conjunction with the Stapleford Town Deal Board. 
 
 
 
 
 



30 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted that an item on HS2 and associated development was going to 
be heard at the meeting of Policy and Performance Committee on 2 December 2020 
and at full Council on 16 December 2020. 
 

RESOLVED that reports on a Transport Study for the North of the 
Borough and a verbal update on Houses in Multiple Occupation in Beeston be 
added to the Work Programme.  Also, that the report in June be retitled to 
Moult’s Yard Compulsory Purchase Order options. 
 
 
 


